
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 21-0475 

Introduction Date 3/24/21 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Meeting Date March 24, 2021 

Subject Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Contract 2019-2020 – Springboard 
Collaborative – Reading Intervention Services - Community Schools and Student 
Services Department 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services 
Contract 2019-2020 with Springboard Collaborative, San Francisco, CA, for the 
latter to provide a variety of reading intervention services as described in 
attached revised scope or work, incorporated herein by reference as though fully 
set forth, at ten school sites, via the Community Schools and Student Services 
Department, for the period May 15, 2020 through May 31, 2021, in an additional 
amount of $72,500.00, increasing the not to exceed amount from $369,750.00 to 
$442,250.00.   

Background Springboard Collaborative was selected as the lowest responsive responsible 
bidder following an OUSD competitive RFP process. Springboard Collaborative has 
a demonstrated track record of decreasing the reading achievement gap by 
coaching teachers, training family members, and incentivizing learning in OUSD 
for the past 5 years. Students have averaged 3 months reading growth in 4-5 
weeks’ time during this programming for the Summer Learning Program at OUSD. 

The original Professional Services Contract was approved by the Board on June 
24, 2020 via Enactment No. 20-1061.  This contract included services for Summer 
2020 as well as after school services during the 2020-2021 school year. 

Discussion Instructional minutes have been lost during our transition to distance learning 
while the health of our community is threatened by COVID-19 and we are forced 
to shelter in place. Providing supplemental early literacy intervention is crucial for 
our students most at risk during this pandemic. 

Fiscal Impact Title I (Resource 3010) in the amount of $287,250.00, School Improvement Grant 
(Resource 3180) in the amount of $82,500.00, Oakland Public Education Fund 

21-0444
3/24/2021 lf

http://www.ousd.org/


Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Contract 2019-2020 – Springboard Collaborative – Reading Intervention – 
Community Schools and Student Services Department 

Page 2 of 2 

(Resource 9006) in the amount of $72,500.00 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Contract 2019-2020
● Authorization to Proceed with Consultant Contract Processing, 2020-2021
● System for Award Management Search Results
● Professional Services Contract 2019-2020



 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
to 

Professional Services Contract 2019-2020 

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) and any prior amendments (“Prior Amendments,” together 
with Original Agreement, “(Amended) Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District (“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual
(“VENDOR,” together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):
Springboard Collaborative

- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:
June 24, 2020

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:
20-1061

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: ☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is

unchanged.

☒ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement

has changed. If the scope of work has changed:
Provide brief description of revised scope of work
including measurable description of expected final
results, such as services, materials, products, and/or
reports; select the appropriate option below:

☒ Revised scope of work attached

☐ VENDOR agrees to provide the following

amended services:
Click or tap here to enter text.

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 
21-0475

Introduction Date 
3/24/21 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

21-0444

3/24/2021 lf



Oakland Unified School District - 2020-21 Vendor Amendment 
Page 2 

2. Term (duration): ☒ The term of the (Amended) Agreement is

unchanged

☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement has

changed. If the term has changed: The parties agree to
amend the below original End Date of the (Amended)
Agreement to the below new End Date:
Original End Date: Click or tap to enter a date.
New End Date:  Click or tap to enter a date.

3. Compensation: ☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)

Agreement is unchanged 

☒ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)

Agreement has changed. If the not-to-exceed amount
has changed: The not-to-exceed amount in the
(Amended) Agreement is amended as follows:

☒ Increase not-to-exceed amount by:

$72,500.00.

☐ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by:

$Click or tap here to enter text..
The new not-to-exceed amount under the
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is
$442,250.00.

4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Amendment did not contain the
following guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that:
a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR declares that it is

able to meet its obligations and perform the Services required
pursuant to this Amendment in accordance with any shelter-in-place
(or similar) order or curfew (or similar) order (“Orders”) issued by local
or state authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or similar)
requirements.

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours if VENDOR
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR
tests positive for COVID-19, shows or reports symptoms consistent
with COVID-19, or reports to VENDOR possible COVID-19 exposure.

c. VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any OUSD
directives regards health and safety protocols including, but not
limited to, providing OUSD with information regarding possible
exposure of OUSD employees to VENDOR or any employee,



Oakland Unified School District - 2020-21 Vendor Amendment 
Page 3 

subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR and information 
necessary to perform contact tracing. 

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this Paragraph.

5. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the (Amended)
Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally
stated.

6. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

7. Signature Authority.
a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and

perform this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment
on behalf of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and
empowered to enter into this Amendment.

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs,
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign
contracts for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which
required ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees
not to accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as
having the proper authority and empowered to enter into this
Amendment or as legally binding in any way.

8. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD shall
not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it has
been (i) formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly
and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the General
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution.

REST OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



3/25/2021

3/25/2021

President, Board of Education 
x

Shanthi Gonzales

edgar.rakestraw
Shanthi Gonzales 1

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell



Revised Scope of Work 

Before programming: 

Springboard will train 30 OUSD Teachers or Early literacy tutors. Springboard will train 10 program 

leaders. Springboard will provide 4 hours of individual consultation with each program lead. 

Professional Development: Springboard will provide Educators with 6 hours of virtual PD (4 on family 

engagement, 2 on differentiated literacy instruction). 

Curriculum: Springboard will provide OUSD with access to its student and parent curricula and associated 

program materials and incentive materials (for students, parents, teachers, and Site Leaders) and 

professional development materials (protocols and written guides developed by Springboard) to train 

teachers on data-driven instruction, effective lesson planning, family communication, and facilitation of 

Parent Workshops, which are interactive training sessions led by teachers to educate parents, guardians, 

or care-givers about effective strategies for reading with their student, and to permit parents, guardians or 

care-givers to share their insights and expertise on their student throughout the Springboard Program. 

During programming: 

Springboard will support program leaders and instructors to establish a baseline and growth goal for each 

student. 

Springboard Connect: Families gain access to Springboard Connect, a home literacy app that provides 

reading strategies and reminders. (Connect is a web app with SMS messages, to maximize accessibility). 

Family workshops: Springboard provides the curriculum and resources for educators to lead 5 workshops 

that train parents to be effective at-home literacy coaches in-person or virtual, in a variety of formats. 

E-books: Springboard provides families and educators access to e-books (1,000s of leveled texts in

multiple languages). Physical books can also be sent to families as an add-on.

Professional Learning Communities: Educators participate in weekly PLCs to improve their practice. 

Assessment & awards: Springboard provides educational incentives to Partner (e.g.: backpack with 

school supplies) to distribute to students.  

Ongoing consultation: Program leaders have access to 8 additional consulting hours with a Springboard 

specialist throughout implementation.  

After Programming: 

Data Collection: The Program Leader will ensure that educators monitor students’ reading progress and 

daily attendance, input required information into the Data System, and administer sign-in protocols for 

Parent Workshops during the Springboard Program. Springboard will share Student Reading Scores and 

the school- and classroom-level data analysis it compiles with Partner.



 
 

 

 
 
 

OUSD USE ONLY 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTN: 
 
 
RE: Authorization to Proceed with Consultant Contract Processing  
 
 
 
 
 
This letter is to inform you that you have successfully completed the consultant review process for 
Vendor Management in ContractsOnline for the current school year.  
 
This authorization shall expire at the conclusion of the                              school year.  
 

Please note that THIS IS NOT AN AUTHORIZATION TO START WORK. 

You must complete the entire Contract Approval Process, which includes: 

A) Final contract execution and District Approval, and/or; 
 

B) Issuance of your Purchase Order Number 

whichever happens first. 

Thank you for your commitment to help support and enhance the educational experience of 
Oakland students. 

 

Procurement Department,  
Oakland Unified School District 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

2020-2021

02-16-2021

Springboard Collaborative

2 Penn Center, Suite 1615, 1500 JFK Blvd

Philadelphia, PA 19102

Aubrey White



SAM Search Results
List of records matching your search for :

Search Term : springboard collaborative*
Record Status: Active

ENTITY Springboard Collaborative Status: Active

DUNS: 079665496 +4: CAGE Code: 8U8Q0 DoDAAC:

Expiration Date: 01/12/2022 Has Active Exclusion?: No Debt Subject to Offset?: No

Address: 1500 John F Kennedy Blvd Ste 1160
City: Philadelphia State/Province: PENNSYLVANIA
ZIP Code: 19102-1752 Country: UNITED STATES

February 16, 2021 1:25 PM https://www.sam.gov Page 1 of 1





www.ousd.org 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Andrea Bustamante, Executive Director, Community Schools & Student Services Department 

Julie McCalmont, Coordinator, Expanded Learning Programs 

Board Meeting Date  June 24, 2020 

Subject Professional Services Contract 

Contractor: Springboard Collaborative 

Services For:  922/Community Schools & Student Services Department 

Action Requested and 
Recommendation 

_Approval_ by the Board of Education of Professional Services Contract between the District 

and   Springboard Collaborative, _San Francisco, CA, for the latter to provide  intervention 

services in a virtual/distance learning format to include 4-week summer programs and 

afterschool reading programs that combines targeted reading instruction, family workshops, 

teacher coaching, and incentives to achieve lasting results in literacy. Springboard 

Collaborative will provide curriculum, access to online libraries to support implementation 

of Guided Reading and daily read-aloud sessions for the duration of programming, parent 

engagement curriculum, and marketing materials to serve 1,065 students at eight OUSD 

Summer Learning designated elementary summer school sites to support OUSD teachers 

and staff in summer learning. These eight sights will consist of 4 Flagship sites with full 

supports and four Affiliate sites that will have more autonomy in intervention design and 

implementation. In addition, Springboard Collaborative will provide professional 

development to OUSD teachers, summer principals, and attendance specialists in the areas 

of recruitment, instructional design, data management and assessment. Springboard 

Collaborative will provide OUSD support in monitoring student performance, parent 

participation, and student reading scores via an effective data management system. By the 

end of the Summer Learning Programs, Springboard Collaborative will conduct data analysis 

and provide OUSD with impact reports to assist OUSD in determining the effectiveness of 

this literacy intervention program. Once summer has concluded, after school reading 

programs will be implemented in the fall of the 2020-2021 school year following a similar 

model as the summer. 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-0996

Introduction Date 6/24/20 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

20-1061
6/24/2020 lf



www.ousd.org 

Background 
(Why do we need these 
services?  Why have you 
selected this vendor?) 

Springboard Collaborative was selected as the lowest responsive responsible bidder 

following an OUSD competitive RFP process. Springboard Collaborative has a demonstrated 

track record of decreasing the reading achievement gap by coaching teachers, training 

family members, and incentivizing learning in OUSD for the past 5 years. Students have 

averaged 3 months reading growth in 4-5 weeks’ time during this programming for the 

Summer Learning Program at OUSD. Summer Learning is an important time to address the 

achievement gap by replacing typical summer learning regression instead with reading 

growth. In addition to providing services for our students, this program allows parents to 

grow in their knowledge of providing reading support at home, and builds OUSD capacity by 

providing targeted training to our OUSD teachers in guided reading, phonics instruction, and 

proper reading assessment administration. 

Competitively Bid Was this contract competitively bid?  Yes 

If no, exception:   

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s):  Title I, School Improvement Grant 

Attachments  Professional Services Contract

 COVID Amendment

 Authorization to proceed with Contract processing



20-1061
6/24/2020 lf









6/25/2020

6/25/2020

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London









 

Professional Services Contract 
VendorID: __004039___  
Vendor Name: __Springboard Collaborative___ 
Summer Learning Program – Community Schools and Student Services Department 

 
COVID Amendment 

  
This Amendment modifies the attached Agreement, incorporated herein by reference, between 
the Oakland Unified School District (“OUSD”) and [Springboard Collaborative] 
(“CONTRACTOR”, together with OUSD, “PARTIES”). 
  

A. Recitals. Both OUSD and CONTRACTOR agree to the following recitals: 
○ On Friday, March 13, 2020 at 6:00pm, OUSD ceased in-person instruction at all 

OUSD school sites. Subsequently, OUSD cancelled in-person instruction for the 
remainder of the school year. 

○ The Alameda County Public Health Officer issued a number of shelter-in-place 
orders that prohibited non-essential work and travel. These effectively prohibited, 
among other things, non-essential work and travel as well as in-person 
instruction at all OUSD school sites. 

○ The Governor issued a series of Executive Orders that directed “all individuals 
living in the State of California to stay home or at their place of residence.” As 
with the orders by the Alameda County Public Health Officer, these Executive 
Orders also prohibited non-essential work and travel as well as in-person 
instruction at all OUSD school sites. 

  
B. Term. Unless the term of the Agreement ends on or after August 15, 2020, the 

Agreement is hereby modified to authorize OUSD, at its sole discretion, to extend the 
term to any date up to and including August 15, 2020; provided that OUSD may only 
extend the term if CONTRACTOR is unable to perform under the Agreement, as 
modified herein, for all or part of the time that in-person instruction is prohibited. OUSD 
may only extend the term for the length of time that CONTRACTOR was unable to 
perform due to the effective prohibition against in-person instruction. 
  

C. Scope of Work. The scope of work described in the Agreement is hereby modified to 
enable CONTRACTOR to provide the services described in the Agreement by any 
means that are consistent with COVID-19-related local, state, and federal orders 
(including, but limited to, those referenced above in the Recitals), provided that OUSD 
agrees, in writing, that doing so will provide a meaningful benefit to OUSD. Only a site 
administrator or central office OUSD employee may give such written permission. 
  

D. Invoicing. The Agreement is modified such that, for services performed on or after 
March 14, 2020 and that are permitted by Paragraph C above, CONTRACTOR must first 
receive written permission from OUSD to invoice OUSD for such services. Only a central 
office OUSD employee may give such written permission; an OUSD employee assigned 
to a school site may not give such written permission. Any invoice submitted pursuant to 
this paragraph must, at a minimum, include the following for each date (on or after 
March 14, 2020) on which an invoiced service was performed: the date and the length of 
time; a description of the service performed; a description of the individual(s) who 
performed the service; the medium by which the service was performed (e.g., virtually); 
and whom at OUSD received and benefited from the service. At its discretion, OUSD 
may require additional information included in an invoice. 





 
 

 

 
 
 

OUSD USE ONLY 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTN: 
 
 
RE: Authorization to Proceed with Consultant Contract Processing  
 
 
 
 
 
This letter is to inform you that you have successfully completed the consultant review process for 
Vendor Management in ContractsOnline for the current school year.  
 
This authorization shall expire at the conclusion of the                              school year.  
 

Please note that THIS IS NOT AN AUTHORIZATION TO START WORK. 

You must complete the entire Contract Approval Process, which includes: 

A) Final contract execution and District Approval, and/or; 
 

B) Issuance of your Purchase Order Number 

whichever happens first. 

Thank you for your commitment to help support and enhance the educational experience of 
Oakland students. 

 

Procurement Department,  
Oakland Unified School District 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

2019-2020

05-11-2020

Springboard Collaborative

2 Penn Center, Suite 1615, 1500 JFK Blvd

Philadelphia, PA 19102

Jeff Feinman





 
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org 

 
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-0475 
Introduction Date 3/24/21 
Enactment Number  
Enactment Date  
  

Board Cover Memorandum 
 

To Board of Education 
  
From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
 

  
Meeting Date March 24, 2021 
  
Subject Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Contract 2019-2020 – Springboard 

Collaborative – Reading Intervention Services - Community Schools and Student 
Services Department 
 

  
Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services 

Contract 2019-2020 with Springboard Collaborative, San Francisco, CA, for the 
latter to provide a variety of reading intervention services as described in 
attached revised scope or work, incorporated herein by reference as though fully 
set forth, at ten school sites, via the Community Schools and Student Services 
Department, for the period May 15, 2020 through May 31, 2021, in an additional 
amount of $72,500.00, increasing the not to exceed amount from $369,750.00 to 
$442,250.00.   

  
Background  Springboard Collaborative was selected as the lowest responsive responsible 

bidder following an OUSD competitive RFP process. Springboard Collaborative has 
a demonstrated track record of decreasing the reading achievement gap by 
coaching teachers, training family members, and incentivizing learning in OUSD 
for the past 5 years. Students have averaged 3 months reading growth in 4-5 
weeks’ time during this programming for the Summer Learning Program at OUSD. 
 
The original Professional Services Contract was approved by the Board on June 
24, 2020 via Enactment No. 20-1061.  This contract included services for Summer 
2020 as well as after school services during the 2020-2021 school year. 

  
Discussion Instructional minutes have been lost during our transition to distance learning 

while the health of our community is threatened by COVID-19 and we are forced 
to shelter in place. Providing supplemental early literacy intervention is crucial for 
our students most at risk during this pandemic. 

  
Fiscal Impact Title I (Resource 3010) in the amount of $287,250.00, School Improvement Grant 

(Resource 3180) in the amount of $82,500.00, Oakland Public Education Fund 

http://www.ousd.org/


Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Contract 2019-2020 – Springboard Collaborative – Reading Intervention – 
Community Schools and Student Services Department 

Page 2 of 2 
 

(Resource 9006) in the amount of $72,500.00 
  
Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Contract 2019-2020 

● Authorization to Proceed with Consultant Contract Processing, 2020-2021 
● System for Award Management Search Results 
● Professional Services Contract 2019-2020 

 

 
 
 


	21-0475 - Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Contract 2019-2020 - Springboard Collaborative - Reading Intervention_
	21-0475 - Amendment 1, PSC 19-20 - Sprinboard - CSSS
	Amendment No. 1, Professional Services Contract 2019-2020 – Springboard Collaborative – Reading Intervention Services - Community Schools and Student Services Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Contract 2019-2020 with Springboard Collaborative, San Francisco, CA, for the latter to provide a variety of reading intervention services as described in attached revised scope or work, incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, at ten school sites, via the Community Schools and Student Services Department, for the period May 15, 2020 through May 31, 2021, in an additional amount of $72,500.00, increasing the not to exceed amount from $369,750.00 to $442,250.00.  




